

# Miscellaneous Amendments Ordinance 2012

No 37, 2012

## Long Title

An Ordinance to make a number of miscellaneous amendments to ordinances of the Anglican Church in the Diocese of Sydney.

The Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney Ordains as follows.

### 1. Name

This Ordinance is the Miscellaneous Amendments Ordinance 2012.

### 2. Amendment of the Parish Administration Ordinance 2008

- (1) Schedule 1 of the Parish Administration Ordinance 2008 is amended as follows –
- (a) delete the words “or becomes the spouse of such a person” in rule 2.14(1)(a)(v), and
  - (b) insert the matter “in the case of wardens of the principal church in a parish having more than one church,” at the beginning of rule 3.7(1)(e), and
  - (c) delete the matter “(d)” in rule 3.9(2) and insert instead the matter “(c)”, and
  - (d) delete the matter “and no appointment has been made under rule 9.7” in rule 4.4(2), and
  - (e) insert the following after rule 4.4(2) –  

**“Note: A minister includes a person appointed under rule 9.7.”**
  - (f) delete the word “an” in rules 5.3(a) and (b) and insert instead the word “the”, and
  - (g) delete the words “or an area dean” and the words “or area” in rule 9.10(1), and
  - (h) delete the words “or area dean” and the words “or area” in rule 9.10(2).
- (2) Schedule 2 of the Parish Administration Ordinance 2008 is amended as follows –
- (a) delete the words “or becomes the spouse of such a person” in rule 2.13(1)(a)(v), and
  - (b) delete the matter “(c)” in rule 3.8(2) and insert instead the matter “(b)”, and
  - (c) delete the matter “and no appointment has been made under rule 9.7” in rule 4.4(2), and
  - (d) insert the following after rule 4.4(2) –  

**“Note: A minister includes a person appointed under rule 9.7.”**
  - (e) delete the word “an” in rules 6.4(a) and (b) and insert instead the word “the”, and
  - (f) insert the word “to” after the word “committed” in rule 9.4(2), and
  - (g) delete the words “or an area dean” and the words “or area” in rule 9.10(1), and
  - (h) delete the words “or area dean” and the words “or area” in rule 9.10(2).
- (3) Replace each reference in the Parish Administration Ordinance 2008 to “Child Protection (Prohibited Employment) Act 1998” with a reference to “Commission for Children and Young People Act 1998”.

### 3. Amendment of the Parishes Ordinance 1979

The Parishes Ordinance 1979 is amended as follows –

- (a) delete clause 4(6)(d), and
- (b) delete the words “and any representations made by the Area Dean after 3 months of the date on which the proposal is sent to him” in the rider in clause 4(7), and
- (c) delete the words “and of any representations made by the Area Dean” in clause 4(9).

### 4. Amendment of the Wollongong Leasing Ordinance 2004

The Wollongong Leasing Ordinance 2004 is amended by deleting the matter “(d)(ii)(B) and (iii)(A)” in clause 3(2) and inserting instead the matter “(e)(iii) and (iv)”.

**Miscellaneous Amendments Ordinance 2012**

I Certify that the Ordinance as printed is in accordance with the Ordinance as reported.

PG KELL  
Chairman of Committees

I Certify that this Ordinance was passed by the Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney on 17 September 2012.

R WICKS  
Secretary

I Assent to this Ordinance.

PETER F JENSEN  
Archbishop of Sydney  
18/09/2012